financial position of the Target Group as at 30 September 2019 as extracted from accountants’

report set out in Appendix II to this circular, after making certain pro forma adjustments resulting

from the Acquisition.

The Statement is prepared based on a number of assumptions, estimates, uncertainties and

currently available information, and is provided for illustrative purposes only. Accordingly, as a

result of the nature of the Statement, it may not give a true picture of the actual financial position

of the Enlarged Group that would have been attained had the Acquisition actually occurred on 30

June 2019. Furthermore, the Statement does not purport to predict the Enlarged Group’s future

financial position.

The Statement should be read in conjunction with other financial information included

elsewhere in the Circular.

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

V – 1

Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Assets and Liabilities of the Enlarged Group

The Group

as at

30 June

2019

Target

Group as at

30 September

2019 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited

Pro forma

total for the

Enlarged

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 4,240 – 4,240

Right of use assets 21,939 1,349 23,288

Investment properties 131,278 – 131,278

Goodwill 65,121 – 45,142 110,263

Intangible assets 811 5,766 6,577

Interests in associates 44,202 – 44,202

Financial assets at fair value through profit

or loss 750 – 750

Financial assets at fair value through other

comprehensive income 14,830 – 14,830

Other loans receivables 75,107 – 75,107

Deposit for acquisition of a subsidiary 30,000 – 30,000

Regulatory deposits 1,705 – 1,705

Deferred tax assets 8,673 – 8,673

398,656 7,115 450,913

Current assets

Finance lease receivables 32,588 – 32,588

Loans and interest receivables 448,418 – 448,418

Other loan interest receivables 2,367 – 2,367

Trade and other receivables 176,139 34,328 210,467

Contract assets – 62,093 62,093

Promissory note receivable 90,000 – 90,000

Financial assets at fair value through profit

or loss 2,145 – 2,145

Pledged bank deposit 58 – 58

Bank balances and cash

– trust and segregated accounts 14,365 – 14,365

Bank balances and cash

– general accounts 118,807 2,571 (56,000) 65,378

884,887 98,992 927,879

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

V – 2

The Group

as at

30 June

2019

Target

Group as at

30 September

2019 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited

Pro forma

total for the

Enlarged

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 34,431 88,171 (22,200) 14,000 114,402

Contract liabilities – 8,089 8,089

Lease liabilities 15,060 1,382 16,442

Tax liabilities 7,890 4,366 12,256

57,381 102,008 151,189

Net current assets/(liabilities) 827,506 (3,016) 776,690

Total assets less current liabilities 1,226,162 4,099 1,227,603

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities 7,113 – 7,113

Deferred tax liabilities – 1,441 1,441

7,113 1,441 8,554

Net assets 1,219,049 2,658 1,219,049

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

V – 3

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Assets and Liabilities of the Enlarged

Group

1. The balances have been extracted from the condensed consolidated statement of

financial position as included in the interim report of the Company for the six months

ended 30 June 2019.

2. The balances of the Target Group are extracted from the accountants’ report as set out

in Appendix II of the Circular. The presentation currency of Renminbi (RMB) was

translated into Hong Kong Dollar (HKD) at a rate of RMB1 to HKD1.11.